

No. 09-150

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

RICHARD PERRY BRYANT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MICHIGAN*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELENA KAGAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DAVID E. HOLLAR

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 The Confrontation Clause does not bar admission
of a shooting victim’s responses to police officers’
initial on-the-scene questioning 9

 A. Statements responding to emergency ques-
tioning are not testimonial under *Crawford* 10

 B. Covington’s statements were the product of
police questioning primarily designed to
respond to an ongoing emergency and were
therefore nontestimonial 14

 C. The Michigan Supreme Court erred in conclud-
ing Covington’s statements were inadmissible
under the Confrontation Clause 17

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Commonwealth v. M’Pike, 57 Mass. (3 Cush.) 181
(1849) 18

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) *passim*

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006) *passim*

Giles v. California, 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008) 12, 17

Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct., 542 U.S. 177 (2004) . . . 14

Insurance Co. v. Mosley, 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 397 (1869) . . . 18

King v. Dingler, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791) 15

IV

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	16
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (Eng. 1603)	10
<i>Rex v. Foster</i> , 172 Eng. Rep. 1261 (1834)	18
<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B. 1694)	18
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 394 (1986)	15
Constitution, statute and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 7, 9, 12, 17
Confrontation Clause	<i>passim</i>
1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 13 (Eng. 1554)	10
Mich. R. Evid. 803(2)	3
Miscellaneous:	
James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	10
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	11
